[Accept and Expend Grant - Department of Public Works - Illegal Dumping Abatement Project – Not to Exceed \$350,000]

Resolution authorizing the Director of the Department of Public Works to apply for, accept and expend a grant in the amount of up to but not to exceed \$350,000 from the Solid Waste Disposal Clean-up Site Trust Fund for clean-up of illegal dumping sites in San Francisco.

WHEREAS, the people of the State of California have enacted Assembly Bill 2136 (Eastin, Stats. 1993, Ch. 655) that authorizes the Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle) to initiate and administer a program for cleanup of solid waste disposal sites and for cleanup of solid waste at codisposal sites where the responsible party either cannot be identified or is unable or unwilling to pay for timely remediation, and where cleanup is needed to protect public health and safety or the environment; and,

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works (DPW) has identified 25 chronic illegal dumping hotspots within the City & County of San Francisco; and,

WHEREAS, DPW wishes to eradicate these illegal dumping hot spots with the

assistance of grant funds from CalRecycle; and,

WHEREAS, CalRecycle procedures require the applicant to certify by resolution the approval of the application before submission of said application; and,

WHEREAS, DPW will enter into an agreement with CalRecycle for the development of the projects as specified in the grant application; and,

WHEREAS, indirect costs are ineligible according to CalRecycle's Terms and Conditions; and,

WHEREAS, the City may choose to submit additional grant applications in future grant cycles; and,

WHEREAS, the grant does not require an amendment to the Annual Salary Ordinance; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby approves a grant application to be submitted to CalRecycle for a grant award of up to but not to exceed \$350,000 for a Solid Waste Disposal Site Cleanup Program to eradicate and monitor 25 illegal dumping hotspots; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors does hereby authorize the Director of Public Works and his/her designee to enter into and execute a grant agreement with CalRecycle; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Public Works and his/her designee is hereby authorized and empowered to execute in the name of the City, conduct all negotiations and to submit all necessary documents including but not limited to applications, contracts, payment requests, agreements and amendments hereto, for the purpose of securing grant funds and to implement and carry out the purposes specified in the grant application for the completion of the grant project; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Public Works and his/her designee is hereby authorized to apply for the additional grant funds in future Fiscal Years for a period of up to five (5) years from the date of adoption of this resolution, as the funds become available, for the same purposes. Future grant applications would be subject to all conditions of this resolution; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City waives indirect costs as they are not allowed by the grantor.

1		
2	Recommended:	
3		
4		
5		
6	Department Head	
7		
8		
9	Approved:	
10		
11		
12		
13	Mayor	Controller
. •		
14	a, c.	
14 15	,	
14 15 16	a, c.	
14 15 16 17		
14 15 16 17		
14 15 16 17 18		
14 15 16 17 18 19		
14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21		
14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21		
14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23		
14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22		